### 506402403 12/14/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6449159

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL EBERLE	11/16/2020
PATRICK KELLY	11/19/2020
AARON SHAPIRO	11/12/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRAFF GOLF LLC
Street Address:	6506 CANOPY DRIVE
City:	SANDY SPRINGS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17121586

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9783631700

Email: rbaker@newenglandip.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD BAKER
Address Line 1: 291 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: WEST NEWBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 01985

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UPG002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A BAKER, JR	
SIGNATURE:	/RABaker/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2020	

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Shapiro-Graff-Assignment-Agreement#page1.tif source=Shapiro-Graff-Assignment-Agreement#page2.tif source=Shapiro-Graff-Assignment-Agreement#page3.tif source=Eberle-Graff-Assignment-Agreement#page1.tif

PATENT 506402403 REEL: 054643 FRAME: 0127

source=Eberle-Graff-Assignment-Agreement#page2.tif source=Eberle-Graff-Assignment-Agreement#page3.tif source=Kelly-Graff-Assignment-Agreement-signed#page1.tif source=Kelly-Graff-Assignment-Agreement-signed#page2.tif source=Kelly-Graff-Assignment-Agreement-signed#page3.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("**Patent Assignment**"), dated as of November 11, 2020 (the "**Effective Date**"), is made by Aaron Shapiro, of 6506 Canopy Dr, Sandy Springs, GA 30328 USA ("**Assignor**"), as an inventor of the patent applications and patents listed in Schedule 1, in favor of Graff Golf LLC ("**Assignee**"), an Georgia limited liability corporation, with its office at 6506 Canopy Dr, Sandy Springs, GA 30328.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to obtain all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined herein)

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration of, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, all patents that issue from such patent applications, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and renewals, of any of the foregoing, and any patents or patent applications from which any of them claim priority or that claim priority from any of them, and all inventions disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing, as well as any inventions first disclosed in any of the forgoing (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights, privileges and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the Patents provided under the applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, including, but not limited to, the right to file foreign patent applications and license recordations;
- (c) all rights, privileges and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor under any licenses, agreements or contract rights with respect to any of the Patents granted by Assignor to any third party, including any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor under or in connection with any of the Patents; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the Patents, whether accruing before, on or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default,

with the right but no obligation to petition or sue for, or otherwise seek, such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents for the USPTO and the appropriate officers of the USPTO and all other jurisdictions in which any of the Patents are or may be recorded, registered or pending, to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall execute any and all documents, including assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney, and take all other further actions as reasonably requested by Assignee to effect, record, perfect or enforce the transfers set forth in this Patent Assignment and ensure that all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all registrations and recordations thereof, are properly assigned to Assignee, its successors and assigns in accordance with this Patent Assignment.

### 3. <u>Disclaimers</u>.

Assignor makes no representations, warranties, covenants, agreements or indemnities, and hereby disclaims all implied warranties, with respect to the validity or enforceability of, or Assignor's or Assignee's ability to enforce the Patents.

### 4. <u>General</u>.

- (a) Entire Agreement. This Patent Assignment supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral.
- (b) Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- (c) Governing Law. All matters arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the internal laws of the State of Ohio without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Aaron Shapiro	11/12/2020	
Assignor Signature	Date	

#### **SCHEDULE 1**

# ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

1) TITLE: Bluetooth Enabled Ball Analyzer and Locator; APPLICATION: 16/438,412; FILING DATE: June 11, 2019; INVENTORS: Michael Eberle, Patrick Kelly, Aaron Shapiro; DOCKET: UPG001

3

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of November 11, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Michael Eberle, of 7 Rockrimmon Rd, North Hampton, NH 03862 USA ("Assignor"), as an inventor of the patent applications and patents listed in Schedule 1, in favor of Graff Golf LLC ("Assignee"), an Georgia limited liability corporation, with its office at 6506 Canopy Dr, Sandy Springs, GA 30328.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to obtain all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined herein)

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration of, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, all patents that issue from such patent applications, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and renewals, of any of the foregoing, and any patents or patent applications from which any of them claim priority or that claim priority from any of them, and all inventions disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing, as well as any inventions first disclosed in any of the forgoing (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights, privileges and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the Patents provided under the applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, including, but not limited to, the right to file foreign patent applications and license recordations;
- (c) all rights, privileges and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor under any licenses, agreements or contract rights with respect to any of the Patents granted by Assignor to any third party, including any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor under or in connection with any of the Patents; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the Patents, whether accruing before, on or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default,

with the right but no obligation to petition or sue for, or otherwise seek, such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents for the USPTO and the appropriate officers of the USPTO and all other jurisdictions in which any of the Patents are or may be recorded, registered or pending, to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall execute any and all documents, including assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney, and take all other further actions as reasonably requested by Assignee to effect, record, perfect or enforce the transfers set forth in this Patent Assignment and ensure that all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all registrations and recordations thereof, are properly assigned to Assignee, its successors and assigns in accordance with this Patent Assignment.

#### Disclaimers.

Assignor makes no representations, warranties, covenants, agreements or indemnities, and hereby disclaims all implied warranties, with respect to the validity or enforceability of, or Assignor's or Assignee's ability to enforce the Patents.

### 4. General.

- (a) Entire Agreement. This Patent Assignment supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral.
- (b) Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- (c) Governing Law. All matters arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the internal laws of the State of Ohio without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Michael Eberle	11/16/20
Assignor Signature	Date

### **SCHEDULE 1**

# ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

1) TITLE: Bluetooth Enabled Ball Analyzer and Locator; APPLICATION: 16/438,412; FILING DATE: June 11, 2019; INVENTORS: Michael Eberle, Patrick Kelly, Aaron Shapiro; DOCKET: UPG001

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of November 11, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Patrick Kelly, of 5303 Concord Court, Mt. Airy, MD 21771 USA ("Assignor"), as an inventor of the patent applications and patents listed in Schedule 1, in favor of Graff Golf LLC ("Assignee"), an Georgia limited liability corporation, with its office at 6506 Canopy Dr, Sandy Springs, GA 30328.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to obtain all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined herein)

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration of, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, all patents that issue from such patent applications, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and renewals, of any of the foregoing, and any patents or patent applications from which any of them claim priority or that claim priority from any of them, and all inventions disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing, as well as any inventions first disclosed in any of the forgoing (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights, privileges and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the Patents provided under the applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, including, but not limited to, the right to file foreign patent applications and license recordations;
- (c) all rights, privileges and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor under any licenses, agreements or contract rights with respect to any of the Patents granted by Assignor to any third party, including any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor under or in connection with any of the Patents; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the Patents, whether accruing before, on or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default,

with the right but no obligation to petition or sue for, or otherwise seek, such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents for the USPTO and the appropriate officers of the USPTO and all other jurisdictions in which any of the Patents are or may be recorded, registered or pending, to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall execute any and all documents, including assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney, and take all other further actions as reasonably requested by Assignee to effect, record, perfect or enforce the transfers set forth in this Patent Assignment and ensure that all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all registrations and recordations thereof, are properly assigned to Assignee, its successors and assigns in accordance with this Patent Assignment.

#### 3. Disclaimers.

Assignor makes no representations, warranties, covenants, agreements or indemnities, and hereby disclaims all implied warranties, with respect to the validity or enforceability of, or Assignor's or Assignee's ability to enforce the Patents.

### 4. General.

- (a) Entire Agreement. This Patent Assignment supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral.
- (b) Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- (c) Governing Law. All matters arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the internal laws of the State of Ohio without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Patrick	kelly	11/19/2020
Assignor Signature		Date

### **SCHEDULE 1**

# ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

1) TITLE: Bluetooth Enabled Ball Analyzer and Locator; APPLICATION: 16/438,412; FILING DATE: June 11, 2019; INVENTORS: Michael Eberle, Patrick Kelly, Aaron Shapiro; DOCKET: UPG001

PATENT REEL: 054643 FRAME: 0137

**RECORDED: 12/14/2020**